

No. 22-35097

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL SUBSISTENCE BOARD et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA, ANCHORAGE

No. 3:20-cv-00195-SLG

Honorable Sharon L. Gleason

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY ALASKA OUTDOOR COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF STATE OF ALASKA'S APPEAL REQUESTING
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER**

James H. Lister
Brian V. Gerd
Birch Horton Bittner &
Cherot, P.C.

1100 Connecticut
Avenue, NW, Ste. 825
Washington, DC 20036
202-659-5800

jlister@bhb.com

bgerd@bhb.com

*Attorney for Sportsmen's
Alliance Foundation and
the Rocky Mountain Elk
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND ISSUE PRESENTED	3
A. Impending Mootness.....	3
B. Merit Issue Presented.....	4
C. Factual Background and Procedural History	5
1. The FSB’s GMU 13 Closure (July 2020 through June 2022)	5
2. Procedural History of this Legislation	10
D. Authorities.....	11
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
IV. ARGUMENT	11
1. Congress Provided for there to be Simultaneous Subsistence and Non-Subsistence Hunting on Most Federal Lands in Alaska	11
2. The FSB mis-applied the statutory “necessity” standard.....	16
3. The FSB arbitrarily switched its position without sufficient explanation	20
4. FSB Arbitrarily Responded to a Public Safety Concern by Broadly Excluding All Non-Subsistence Hunters. FSB or the Federal Land Management Agencies Which Makeup FSB Could and Should Have Adopted Public Safety Restrictions to Resolve that Concern	20
V. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – FORM 8	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 566 U.S. 502	20
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989)	5
<i>Native Vill. of Nuiqsut v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 9 F.4th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	21
16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd.....	12
16 U.S.C. §§ 668ee.....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1732.....	12
16 U.S.C. § 3101.....	11, 12, 23
16 U.S.C. § 3112.....	4, 5, 13, 14, 19, 21
16 U.S.C. § 3113.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 3114.....	14
16 U.S.C. § 3125.....	14, 21
16 U.S.C. § 3126.....	12, 14, 18, 21
16 U.S.C. § 3201.....	11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)	15
